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Please read all instructions carefully prior to setting up your aquarium. For complete filter instructions
and troubleshooting tips, consult the separate insert included in the filter package. 

If any parts are damaged or missing, contact us at 800-526-0650, and we will send you the part.
If the glass aquarium is broken or damaged, please return it to the retail store for an exchange.  

A video setup guide is available at www.tetra-fish.com/goldfish-setup
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Parts Check List Parts Check List

10 Gallon Aquarium Kit Parts 20 Gallon Aquarium Kit Parts

20x10 Plastic Hood with Feeding Port 24x12 Plastic Hood with Feeding Port

Tetra® Whisper® 5-10i Internal Power Filter Light Strand Power Adapter 

Tetra® Goldfish Flake Food Sample Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish Water Conditioner Sample

LED Strand with 2 LED Modules and Attached Adapter LED Strand with 5 LED Modules  

Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish Water Conditioner Sample Tetra® Whisper® 10-30i Internal Power Filter

Tetra® GoldFish Flake Food Sample

R03961 R03962

25813-02 R04077-02

16217-05 16284-02

R05041 R04075

16284-02 25849-01

16217-05
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Safety Tips for Success

• Always read instructions prior to set up or maintenance.

• Always grasp and carry an aquarium from underneath, supporting the bottom at all times.

• Never lift your aquarium by grasping its upper frame.

• Never try to move a full or partially full aquarium. Empty all water, gravel, and décor before moving.

• Never lift an aquarium with wet hands.

• Always make a drip loop for all electrical cords and use a GFCI-protected outlet for safety (Fig. 1).

•         Never  plug in appliances until after installation is complete and always unplug all electrical 
appliances before repositioning, cleaning or removing the appliance.

• Know how large your fish will grow, before purchasing, to ensure your tank is large enough.

•  Don’t overcrowd your tank. The general rule is one gallon of water for every inch of fish for  
tropical fish, and 2-3 gallons of water for every inch of goldfish.

•  Stock your fish slowly over time to decrease the chance of ammonia spikes and other  
water quality issues.

• Plants and aquarium decorations help make your fish feel safe and help them thrive.

• Isolate fish if disease occurs to prevent other fish in your tank from becoming infected.

•  On average, you should leave your aquarium light on for 8 to 12 hours.  
If algae growth becomes a problem, reduce that length of time. Light timers can help with this.

•  Fish need oxygen too; use an air pump and air stone to provide an extra boost of oxygen  
to the water.

•  Fish do not regulate their own body temperature; they rely on the water temperature to maintain 
their body heat. For tropical fish, purchase an appropriately-sized aquarium heater to maintain  
the ideal temperature for your fish. A heater is not needed for goldfish. 

• Use appropriate dosage when using water care products. Always read the package directions.
(Fig. 1)
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Aquarium Setup Instructions Aquarium Setup Instructions

Where should I put my aquarium? Add Gravel

Rinse Before Use

Add Water and Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish Water Conditioner

Choose a flat, level, water-resistant surface, near an electrical outlet. 
Aquariums ten gallons and larger should be placed on a commercially 
manufactured aquarium stand. Do not place on top of electronics or in an 
entertainment center. Avoid heat sources, air conditioners, and direct sunlight, 
to maintain proper temperature, and to prevent excessive algae growth.  

Always place an aquarium in a location designed to support its total weight. 

NOTE:  Filled with water and gravel, a 10 gallon aquarium can weigh more 
than 100 lbs. and a 20 gallon aquarium can weigh more than 200 lbs.  

For maximum security, aquarium stands should be anchored or tethered to a wall to provide stability.

Place 1 to 1.5 inches of gravel in the bottom of the aquarium.  
This may vary in weight, but is generally 1-2 pounds of gravel for every gallon of water.  

TIP:  Slope the gravel bed gradually down from the back to the front  
to add depth to your aquascaping.

A start-up sample of Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish water conditioner is included 
with your Tetra® Goldfish kit. When filling your aquarium, always treat the tap water 
with Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish water conditioner to remove harmful chlorine 
and chloramines, and make the water safe for your goldfish. Add two teaspoons 
(10ml) for every 10 gallons (38 liters) of water. Always dechlorinate tap water 
before adding livestock, as untreated water can harm your fish.

Always fill aquarium with room temperature water. Cool water can cause 
condensation on the outside of the glass, giving the appearance of leakage. 

Fill the aquarium approximately 2/3 full, leaving space to allow placement of 
plants, décor, and filtration during set up. 

TIP:  When filling the aquarium, to avoid disturbing the gravel, place a small 
clean dish on top of the gravel and pour water onto the dish.

Use a new, damp, soft cloth to rinse 
and clean new aquariums inside 
and out. Rinse all gravel, plants, 
decorations, and filter cartridges prior to 
placing into the aquarium. Rinse gravel 
in a new bucket with clean water.

TIP:  Never use household soaps  
or chemicals on aquariums,  
décor, or equipment, due to  
the harm they may cause to  
fish and equipment.

1 3
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Aquarium Setup Instructions Aquarium Setup Instructions

Install the Tetra® Internal Power Filter If Desired, Add an Aquarium Heater, Air Stone, or Bubble Wand with Air Pump

Add Plants and Décor

Attach the filter hanger to the track on the back of the filter by 
aligning the water drops as shown (Fig. 1).

Place the filter inside the aquarium, in the back right corner, in 
order to align the filter with the opening in the aquarium hood.  

Clip the filter hanger over the aquarium frame (Fig. 2). 

Insert the Filter Cartridge and Bio-Foam® as shown (Fig. 3). 

Note:  The front of the Bio-Foam®  is marked “front”  
and should face the front of the Internal Filter. 

See filter instructions for correct positioning and water level 
for the filter. To adjust the height of your filter, slide the filter up 
or down along the hanger track. If you can’t position the filter 
to your desired water level, you may need to order suction 
cups (see filter spare parts list to order).  

DO NOT PLUG THE FILTER IN YET.  
The aquarium must be filled the rest of the  
way before starting the filter. 

These accessories are not included with this kit, but may be added if desired.  
Heaters and bubble wands should be added before adding plants and decorations.  

A heater is not needed for goldfish, but should be added for tropical fish.

Air pumps used with air stones or bubble wands add interest to the aquarium,  
and provide additional oxygenation, which is essential to fish health. 

Follow all instructions included with the appliances for proper installation.  

DO NOT PLUG APPLIANCES IN UNTIL THE AQUARIUM IS FILLED. 

Add aquatic plants, decorative rocks, and ornaments, remembering to rinse them all first. 

Place taller plants toward the back of the tank, and shorter ones toward the front to give 
an appearance of greater depth.

Once all filters, heaters, bubble wands, and décor are installed, fill the aquarium with 
treated (dechlorinated) water to within 2-3 inches of the top rim. This extra space will 
allow fish to be added without overflowing the aquarium. 

5 6

7
(Fig. 1)

(Fig. 2) (Fig. 3)
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Aquarium Setup Instructions Aquarium Setup Instructions

Install the LED Aquarium Hood and Light  Final Setup Steps

Before placing the hood on the aquarium, position hood 
face up with the fish feeding port closest to you.

Slide each LED light module into each track at an angle. 
Once installed in the tracks, LED modules may sit slightly 
askew, which is normal. 

NOTE:  The LED light module closest to the  
power adapter should be placed near the  
cord track on the underside of the hood. 

Route the cord to the back of the hood using the cord 
track on the left underside of the hood.

For the 20 gal kit to accommodate the filter, remove the 
flat perforated cutout from right side of the hood. This is 
not necessary for the 10 gallon kit.  

For the 20 gallon kit, attach the AC adapter plug into 
the jack on the end for the LED light strand. This is not 
necessary for the 10 gallon kit, as the cord is hardwired, 
and does not have a separate jack and adapter. Do not 
plug into the power outlet yet. 

With the lights installed, place the plastic hood on the aquarium.

Double check that the water level is within the recommended parameters 
for the filter, and adjust water level if necessary. 

Plug all appliances and the light hood into the power outlet, always making 
a drip loop for safety. Use the light switch to power LED lights ON and OFF.    

Allow the filter to run to be sure it is functioning properly. 
The water temperature should be allowed to stabilize before adding fish.

Ideal Water Temperatures: 
Goldfish:          68ºF – 72ºF
Tropical Fish:   76ºF – 82ºF

STOP – Before Adding Fish:
Be sure to add Tetra® SafeStart™ to cycle your new aquarium.

When adding your fish, it is important to create a healthy, biologically active 
environment. Tetra® brand’s SafeStart™ contains a proprietary bacteria 
blend that is proven to reduce fish loss due to ammonia and nitrite toxicity. 
To start new aquariums up to 20 gallons, add entire 50 ml bottle.   

Test aquarium water with Tetra® EasyStrips™ test strips 
to ensure adequate water quality.

If all water parameters test in the safe range, 
the aquarium is then ready for fish.

8 9
Cord Track

Fish Feeding Port

LED Light ModulePerforated Cutout
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Aquarium Setup Instructions Consumer Support and Advice

Adding Fish We’re with you every step of the way

Aquarium keeping simplified

Once the aquarium temperature is ideal, 
and you have treated the water with both 
AquaSafe® for Goldfish Water Conditioner 
and SafeStart™ fish may be added. 
Submerge the transport bag with new fish in 
the aquarium for 15 to 30 minutes (Fig. 1). 
This will equalize the water temperature and 
allow the fish to adjust to any temperature 
changes. After at least 15 minutes, fish may 
be added to the aquarium (Fig. 3). 

Tip:  When adding fish, do not pour the 
water from the transport bag into  
the aquarium. Instead, gently pour 
the fish into a fish net, using a 
bucket to catch the water from the 
bag. Quickly place the fish from the 
net into the aquarium. Discard the 
bag water (Fig. 2).   

Top off the aquarium water. The water 
line should be just above the bottom of 
the aquarium frame, hidden from view. 
Remember to treat all new water with  
Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish Water 
Conditioner prior to adding.

Enjoy Your New Aquarium!

Register today for FREE TetraCare® support:
Let us help you with your aquarium, so you can enjoy the fun!
Hours: 8 AM - 9 PM ET M-F, NOON – 6 PM ET Sat.-Sun.
• Totally free online and phone support
• Free advice and tips to ensure aquarium success
• Helpful e-Minders for aquarium setup and maintenance
• Money-saving offers and valuable coupons

• Simplify water care and testing
• Set helpful reminders
• Keep track of products

10

www.tetracare.com

(Fig. 1) (Fig. 2)

(Fig. 3)
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Ongoing Maintenance Tips Ongoing Maintenance Tips

Daily Nutrition Condition
•  Feed your fish quality Tetra® foods two or three times daily,  

only as much as your fish can consume within several minutes.
•  Be careful not to overfeed, as excess food can contribute to  

an unhealthy aquarium environment.

Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish Water Conditioner

Makes tap water safe for goldfish by neutralizing chlorine, making tap water goldfish friendly.  
Use when setting up a new aquarium, during partial monthly water changes, and evaporation replacement.  

Weekly Check In Clean
•  Use Tetra® EasyStrips™  test strips to maintain healthy water, by  

testing for six critical water attributes: nitrate, nitrite, hardness, chlorine,  
pH and alkalinity.

• Use the Tetra® My Aquarium App to simplify testing! 

Tetra® Cleaning Bacteria for Goldfish

Helps keep your aquarium clean and healthy with nitrifying bacteria to remove nitrite and harmful ammonia, 
and cleaning bacteria reduce sludge and organics. Use monthly. Add after tank water changes, filter cartridge 
replacement, and when adding new fish. 

Monthly Clean Up Balance
•  Replace the filter cartridge with a MEDIUM Tetra® Whisper® Bio-Bag® for the  

10 gallon kit, and a LARGE Tetra® Whisper Bio-Bag® for the 20 gallon kit.
•  Use a gravel vacuum to remove excess waste and 30% of the water,  

always replacing with dechlorinated water, treated with  
Tetra® AquaSafe® for Goldfish water conditioner.

•  Wipe down the glass with a paper towel or cleaning tool reserved  
just for the aquarium.

• Never use soaps, detergents or other cleaning agents.
•  Most importantly, always follow the Tetra® Essential Care Program: 

Condition, Clean, and Balance, to help ensure healthy water and healthy fish.

Tetra® EasyBalance® for Goldfish Water Treatment

Goldfish thrive with healthy water and consistent pH. Monthly use of Tetra® EasyBalance® for Goldfish maintains proper balance  
for goldfish by regulating pH and alkalinity. Use monthly after a water change. To reduce water change frequency, use weekly,  
following the dosing directions on pack.

NOTE:  Tetra® EasyBalance® for Goldfish works best when the aquarium is well aerated –  
use of an air stone and air pump is recommended. 
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Aquarium Warranties Aquarium Warranties

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FOR 10-GALLON AQUARIUMS
What is Covered:  

This 1-year limited warranty covers any defects in materials or workmanship, subject to the conditions and exceptions stated below.  
For the warranty to be valid, you must retain the original sales receipt as proof of purchase.

This limited warranty for the 10-gallon aquarium is issued to you as the original purchaser, and lasts for 1-year from the original date of purchase.  
The warranty terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer the aquarium. The conditions and exceptions set forth below apply to the 1-Year limited warranty.

What is Not Covered: 

This limited warranty is void under the following conditions and exceptions:
•  If the aquarium is placed on a stand that is not commercially manufactured for use with an aquarium of this size and weight, or is inadequate to 

accommodate the size and weight of the aquarium, or does not provide a flat, level surface capable of fully supporting the aquarium’s bottom frame.
• If the required aquarium stand is modified from its original manufactured condition, including, but not limited to, removal of, or cutting of braces.
• If the aquarium is moved when it is not completely empty.
• If the sealant at the inside edges or corners of the aquarium is removed or cut.
• If the aquarium is exposed to extreme temperature fluctuations.
• If there is breakage of a tempered aquarium. Tempered aquariums are warranted against sealant failure only.
• If the aquarium is chipped or shows any glass damage due to impact, negligence or mishandling.
• If the aquarium is modified by an entity other than United Pet Group, a division of Spectrum Brands, Inc.
• If the aquarium is used for other than its intended purpose.

This 1-year limited warranty does not cover damage caused by accident, misuse, abuse, or failure to follow the accompanying instructions.  
All implied warranties, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose are limited to one year. Fish and plant loss,  
personal injury, property loss or damage (direct, incidental or consequential) resulting from the use of the aquarium are not covered by this warranty. 
Because some states/ provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long  
an implied warranty lasts, the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This 1-year limited warranty gives you specific legal rights.  
You may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

What United Pet Group, a Division of Spectrum Brands, Inc. Will Do: 
We will repair, replace, or reimburse for the aquarium (at our option) if it is deemed to be defective in workmanship or materials.

How to Get Service:  If this aquarium is found to be defective, contact the dealer for repair, replacement, or reimbursement instructions. 
(Proof of date of purchase must be provided).

FIVE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FOR 20-GALLON AQUARIUMS
What is Covered: 

This 5-year limited warranty covers any defects in materials or workmanship, subject to the conditions and exceptions stated below.  
For the warranty to be valid, you must retain the original sales receipt as proof of purchase.

This limited warranty for the 20-gallon aquarium is issued to you as the original purchaser, and lasts for 5-years from the original date of purchase. The 
warranty terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer the aquarium. The conditions and exceptions set forth below apply to the 5-Year limited warranty.

What is Not Covered: 

This limited warranty is void under the following conditions and exceptions:
•  If the aquarium is placed on a stand that is not commercially manufactured for use with an aquarium of this size and weight, or is inadequate to 

accommodate the size and weight of the aquarium, or does not provide a flat, level surface capable of fully supporting the aquarium’s bottom frame.
• If the required aquarium stand is modified from its original manufactured condition, including, but not limited to, removal of, or cutting of braces.
• If the aquarium is moved when it is not completely empty.
• If the sealant at the inside edges or corners of the aquarium is removed or cut.
• If the aquarium is exposed to extreme temperature fluctuations.
• If there is breakage of a tempered aquarium. Tempered aquariums are warranted against sealant failure only.
• If the aquarium is chipped or shows any glass damage due to impact, negligence or mishandling.
• If the aquarium is modified by an entity other than United Pet Group, a division of Spectrum Brands, Inc.
• If the aquarium is used for other than its intended purpose.

This 5-year limited warranty does not cover damage caused by accident, misuse, abuse, or failure to follow the accompanying instructions.  
All implied warranties, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose are limited to one year. Fish and plant loss,  
personal injury, property loss or damage (direct, incidental or consequential) resulting from the use of the aquarium are not covered by this warranty. 
Because some states/ provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long  
an implied warranty lasts, the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This 5-year limited warranty gives you specific legal rights.  
You may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

What United Pet Group, a Division of Spectrum Brands, Inc. Will Do:  
We will repair, replace, or reimburse for the aquarium (at our option) if it is deemed to be defective in workmanship or materials.

How to Get Service:  If this aquarium is found to be defective, contact the dealer for repair, replacement, or reimbursement instructions. 
(Proof of date of purchase must be provided).
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LED Aquarium Hood Safeguards and Warranty LED Aquarium Hood Safeguards and Warranty

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
WARNING: To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should be observed, including the following.

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
DANGER:  Since water is employed in the use of aquarium equipment, special care should be taken to avoid electric shock.  

For each of the following situations, do not attempt to repair the appliance yourself. Return it to an authorized  
service facility for service, or discard it.

1.   A. If the appliance falls into the water, do not reach for it. First unplug it and then retrieve it.

  B.  If electrical components of the appliance get wet, unplug the appliance immediately.

  C.   Carefully examine the appliance after installation. It should not be plugged in if there is water on  
parts not intended to get wet.

  D.   Do not operate any appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is malfunctioning,  
or if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner. 

  E.   To avoid the possibility of water dripping onto the appliance plug or outlet, position aquarium stand  
and tank to one side of a wall-mounted outlet. A “drip loop” (see illustration) should be arranged for  
each cord connecting an aquarium appliance to an outlet. The “drip loop” is the part of the cord  
below the level of the outlet (or extension cord connector) that prevents water from traveling along  
the cord to the outlet. If the plug or outlet gets wet, do not unplug the cord. Disconnect the fuse or  
circuit breaker that supplies power to the appliance. Then unplug the appliance and examine the  
outlet for presence of water.

 2.  Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

 3.   Always unplug an appliance from an outlet when it is not in use, before putting on or taking off its parts, and before cleaning it.  
Never yank cord to pull plug from outlet. Grasp the plug and pull to disconnect.

 4.   If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a proper rating should be used. A cord rated for fewer amperes or watts than  
the appliance rating may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the cord so that it will not be tripped over or pulled.

 5.   Do not use an appliance for other than its intended use. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the appliance 
manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition.

 6.  Do not install or store the appliance where it will be exposed to the weather or to temperatures below freezing. 

 7.  Make sure the appliance is securely mounted on aquarium before operating it.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY: United Pet Group, a division of Spectrum Brands, Inc., (UPG), warrants this LED Light Hood against defects in material 
or workmanship for one year from the date of original purchase, subject to the conditions and exceptions stated below. Your sales receipt is your Proof-of-
Date-of-Purchase. If the LED Light Hood exhibits such a defect, UPG will repair or replace it, at our option, without cost for parts or labor. The LED Light  
Hood must be shipped postage paid to UPG. Proof-of-Date-of-Purchase is required. You are responsible for proper shipping. Call customer service at  
1-800-526-0650 for return authorization and shipping address. This warranty does not cover damage caused by accident, misuse, abuse or failure to follow 
the instructions accompanying this LED Light Hood. All implied warranties, including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for any purpose are 
limited to one year. Fish and plant loss, personal injury, property loss or damage (direct, incidental, or consequential) resulting from the use of this LED Light 
Hood are not covered by this warranty. Because some states/provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or 
allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. 
You may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

APPLIANCE

AQUARIUM

POWER 
CORDS

DRIP 
LOOPS

APPLIANCE
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Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions avant d’installer l’aquarium. Pour des instructions complètes sur le filtre 
et des conseils de dépannage, consultez l’encart distinct qui accompagne le filtre. 

Si une pièce est endommagée ou absente, contactez-nous au 800 526-0650 et nous vous enverrons la pièce requise.
Si l’aquarium en verre est brisé ou endommagé, retournez-le au magasin pour l’échanger.

Un guide vidéo d’installation est disponible sur le site www.tetra-fish.com/goldfish-setup
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Liste de vérification des pièces Liste de vérification des pièces

Pièces de la trousse d’aquarium de 10 gallons (38 litres) Pièces de la trousse d’aquarium de 20 gallons (76 litres)

Couvercle en plastique 50,8 cm sur 25,4 cm avec orifice d’alimentation Couvercle en plastique 60.96 cm sur 30.48 cm avec orifice d’alimentation

Filtre électrique interne Tetra® Whisper® 5-10i Adaptateur d’alimentation pour bande d’éclairage

Nourriture en flocons Tetra® pour poissons rouges Conditionneur d’eau Tetra® AquaSafe® pour poissons rouges

Bande DEL avec 2 modules DEL et adaptateur intégré Bande DEL avec 5 modules DEL

Conditionneur d’eau Tetra® AquaSafe® pour poissons rouges Filtre électrique interne Tetra® Whisper® 10-30i

Nourriture en flocons Tetra® pour poissons rouges

R03961 R03962

25813-02 R04077-02

16217-05 16284-02

R05041 R04075

16284-02 25849-01

16217-05
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Sécurité Conseils pour réussir

• Lisez toujours les instructions avant l’installation et l’entretien.

• Tenez et transportez toujours l’aquarium par le dessous en supportant le fond en tout temps.

• Ne soulevez jamais l’aquarium en le tenant par son cadre supérieur.

•  Ne tentez jamais de déplacer un aquarium plein ou partiellement plein. Videz toute l’eau,  
le gravier et les décorations avant de déplacer l’aquarium.

• Ne soulevez jamais l’aquarium avec des mains mouillées.

•  Assurez-vous de toujours former une boucle d’égouttement dans les cordons électriques  
et utilisez une prise protégée par une prise de terre pour plus de sécurité (Fig. 1).

•  Ne branchez jamais l’appareil avant de l’avoir installé complètement et débranchez  
toujours les appareils électriques avant de les repositionner, de les  
nettoyer ou de les enlever.

•  Sachez quelle taille auront vos poissons à maturité avant de les acheter pour vous assurer  
que l’aquarium est assez grand.

•  Ne surchargez pas votre aquarium. La règle générale est d’un gallon d’eau (3,8 litres) par pouce  
(25 mm) de poisson tropical et 2 à 3 gallons d’eau (7,6 à 11,4 litres) par pouce de poisson rouge.

•  Ajoutez les poissons graduellement pour diminuer les risques de pointes d’ammoniaque et d’autres 
problèmes de qualité de l’eau.

• Les plantes et décorations d’aquarium peuvent aider les poissons à se sentir en sécurité et à se développer.
• Isolez tout poisson qui développe une maladie pour éviter qu’elle se transmette aux autres poissons.
•  En moyenne, vous devriez laisser la lumière de votre aquarium allumée entre 8 et 12 heures par jour. 

Si la croissance d’algues devient un problème, réduisez la durée d’allumage. Une minuterie d’allumage 
peut aider à ce chapitre.

•  Les poissons ont aussi besoin d’oxygène; utilisez une pompe à air et une pierre à air pour augmenter 
l’oxygénation de votre eau.

•  Les poissons ne contrôlent pas leur température corporelle; ils s’en remettent à la température de 
l’eau pour maintenir leur température corporelle. Pour les poissons tropicaux, achetez une chaufferette 
d’aquarium d’une taille appropriée pour maintenir la température idéale pour vos poissons. Aucune 
chaufferette n’est requise pour les poissons rouges.

• Utilisez le dosage approprié avec les produits de traitement d’eau. Lisez toujours le mode d’emploi.(Fig. 1)
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Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium

Où devrais-je placer mon aquarium? Ajouter du gravier

Rincez avant l’usage

Ajoutez de l’eau et un conditionneur d’eau Tetra® AquaSafe® pour poissons rouges

Choisissez une surface plate, au niveau et à l’épreuve de l’eau près d’une prise 
électrique. Les aquariums de 10 gallons (38 litres) ou plus doivent être placés sur un 
support d’aquarium de fabrication commerciale. Ne placez pas l’aquarium sur des 
appareils électroniques ou dans une enceinte de divertissement. Évitez les sources 
de chaleur, les climatiseurs et la lumière directe du soleil pour maintenir  
une température appropriée et prévenir la croissance excessive d’algues.

Placez toujours l’aquarium dans un endroit conçu pour supporter son poids en entier.

REMARQUE :  Rempli d’eau et de gravier, un aquarium de 10 gallons  
(38 litres) peut peser plus de 100 lb (45 kg) et un aquarium  
de 20 gallons (76 litres) peut peser plus de 200 lb (90 kg).

Pour une sécurité maximale, les supports d’aquarium doivent être ancrés ou fixés au mur pour des raisons de stabilité.

Placez de 1 à 1,5 pouce (25 à 38 mm) de gravier dans le fond de l’aquarium.
Cela peut varier en poids, mais il faut habituellement entre 1 et 2 livres (450 et 900 
grammes) de gravier par gallon d’eau (3,8 litres).

CONSEIL :  Inclinez graduellement la couche de gravier vers le bas, de l’arrière 
vers l’avant, pour donner de la profondeur à votre aménagement.

Un échantillon de départ de conditionneur d’eau Tetra® AquaSafe® pour poissons rouges 
est inclus dans votre trousse Tetra® pour poissons rouges. Pour remplir votre aquarium, 
traitez toujours l’eau du robinet avec le conditionneur d’eau Tetra® AquaSafe® pour poissons 
rouges afin de retirer le chlore et les chloramines nocives et de rendre l’eau sécuritaire pour 
les poissons rouges. Ajoutez deux cuillerées à thé (10 ml) par 10 gallons (38 litres) d’eau. 
Déchlorez toujours l’eau du robinet avant d’ajouter des poissons, car l’eau non traitée  
peut être nocive pour les poissons.

Remplissez toujours l’aquarium avec de l’eau à la température ambiante. L’eau froide peut 
causer une condensation sur l’extérieur du verre et donner l’impression que l’aquarium fuit.

Remplissez l’aquarium environ aux 2/3 en laissant de l’espace pour placer des plantes,  
des décorations et un filtre pendant l’installation.

CONSEIL :  Pour éviter de déplacer le gravier pendant le remplissage de l’aquarium, 
déposez une petite assiette propre sur le gravier et versez l’eau sur l’assiette.

Utilisez un chiffon neuf, humide et doux pour rincer et 
nettoyer l’intérieur et l’extérieur des aquariums neufs. 
Rincez tout le gravier, les plantes, les décorations et les 
cartouches de filtres avant de les placer dans l’aquarium. 
Rincez le gravier dans un seau neuf avec de l’eau propre.

CONSEIL :  N’utilisez jamais de savon pour la 
maison ni des produits chimiques 
sur les aquariums, les décorations ou 
l’équipement en raison des dommages 
qu’ils pourraient causer aux poissons et  
à l’équipement.

1 3

2
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Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium

Installez le filtre électrique interne Tetra® Si désiré, ajoutez une chaufferette d’aquarium, une pierre à air ou un manche à bulles avec pompe à air

Ajout de plantes et d’un décor

Fixez le support à filtre aux rails situés à l’arrière du filtre  
en alignant les gouttes d’eau, tel qu’illustré (Fig. 1).

Placez le filtre à l’intérieur de l’aquarium, dans le coin arrière 
droit, pour aligner le filtre sur l’ouverture dans le couvercle  
de l’aquarium.

Enclenchez le support du filtre au-dessus du cadre de 
l’aquarium (Fig. 2). Insérez la cartouche filtrante et le  
Bio-Foam®, tel qu’illustré (Fig. 3).

REMARQUE :  Le devant du Bio-Foam® porte 
l’identification « front » et il doit faire  
face au devant du filtre interne.

Consultez les instructions du filtre pour la position et le niveau 
d’eau corrects pour le filtre. Pour ajuster la hauteur de votre 
filtre, faites glisser le filtre vers le haut ou vers le bas le 
long des rails du support. S’il n’est pas possible d’ajuster la 
hauteur du filtre en fonction du niveau d’eau désiré, il vous 
faudra peut-être commander de nouvelles ventouses (pour 
commander, consultez la liste des pièces de remplacement).

NE BRANCHEZ PAS ENCORE LE FILTRE.
L’aquarium doit être rempli jusqu’au niveau  
recommandé avant de démarrer le filtre.

Ces accessoires ne sont pas inclus dans cette trousse, mais  
ils peuvent être ajoutés si désiré.

Les chaufferettes et manches à bulles doivent être ajoutés  
avant les plantes et les décorations.

Aucune chaufferette n’est requise avec les poissons rouges, mais il en  
faut une pour les poissons tropicaux.

Les pompes à air utilisées avec les pierres à air et les manches à bulles  
donnent de l’intérêt à l’aquarium et elles augmentent l’oxygénation  
qui est essentielle à la santé des poissons.

Suivez les instructions qui accompagnent les appareils afin de les  
installer correctement.

NE BRANCHEZ PAS LES APPAREILS AVANT QUE L’AQUARIUM SOIT REMPLI.

Ajoutez des plantes aquatiques, des pierres décoratives et des décorations en vous 
rappelant de les rincer au préalable. 

Placez les plantes les plus grandes vers l’arrière du réservoir et les plus courtes vers  
le devant pour accroître l’impression de profondeur.

Une fois les filtres, chaufferettes, manches à bulles et décorations installés, remplissez 
l’aquarium avec de l’eau traitée (déchlorée) jusqu’à 2 à 3 pouces (5 à 7,5 cm) du  
bord supérieur. Cet espace supplémentaire permet d’ajouter les poissons sans  
faire déborder l’aquarium.

5 6
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(Fig. 1)

(Fig. 2) (Fig. 3)
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Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium

Installez le couvercle d’aquarium à DEL et la lampe Dernières étapes d’installation

Avant de placer le couvercle sur l’aquarium, positionnez 
le couvercle face vers le haut en plaçant l’orifice 
d’alimentation vers vous. 

Glissez chaque module d’éclairage à DEL dans les rails, 
en angle. Une fois installés dans les rails, les modules à 
DEL peuvent être légèrement inclinés, ce qui est normal. 

REMARQUE :  Le module d’éclairage à DEL le plus 
proche de l’adaptateur électrique doit 
se trouver près du rail du cordon, sous 
le couvercle.

Enfilez le cordon sur l’arrière du couvercle en utilisant  
le rail du cordon sur le côté gauche sous le couvercle.

Pour que la trousse de 20 gallons (76 litres) convienne 
au filtre, retirez la pièce plate perforée sur le côté droit  
du couvercle. Cela n’est pas requis pour la trousse de  
10 gallons (38 litres).

Pour la trousse de 20 gallons (76 litres), fixez la fiche 
adaptatrice c.a. dans la prise au bout de la bande 
d’éclairage à DEL. Cela n’est pas requis pour la trousse 
de 10 gallons (38 litres), car le cordon est fixe et il n’a 
pas de prise ni d’adaptateur distinct. Ne le branchez  
pas encore dans la prise électrique.

Une fois l’éclairage installé, placez le couvercle  
en plastique sur l’aquarium.

Vérifiez de nouveau si le niveau d’eau respecte les paramètres  
recommandés pour le filtre, et ajustez le niveau d’eau au besoin.

Branchez tous les appareils et le couvercle d’éclairage dans la prise 
électrique en prenant toujours soin de former une boucle d’égouttement  
pour plus de sécurité. Utilisez le commutateur d’éclairage pour allumer et 
éteindre l’éclairage à DEL.    

Laissez le filtre circuler pour vous assurer qu’il fonctionne correctement. 
La température de l’eau doit se stabiliser avant d’ajouter des poissons.

Températures d’eau idéales : 
Poissons rouges : 68 °F à 72 °F (20 °C à 22 °C)
Poissons tropicaux : 76 °F à 82 °F (24 °C à 28 °C)

ARRÊTEZ – Avant d’ajouter des poissons :
Assurez-vous de faire circuler du Tetra® SafeStart™ dans  
votre nouvel aquarium.
Lorsque vous ajoutez vos poissons, il est important de créer un 
environnement sain et biologiquement actif. Le produit SafeStart™ de  
marque Tetra® contient un mélange bactérien exclusif qui réduit la perte de 
poissons causée par l’ammoniaque et la toxicité des nitrites. Pour démarrer 
les nouveaux aquariums jusqu’à 20 gallons (76 litres), ajoutez la bouteille 
entière de 50 ml.

Testez l’eau de l’aquarium avec des bandes d’essai Tetra® EasyStrips™ 
pour vous assurer que la qualité de l’eau est adéquate.
Si tous les paramètres de l’eau sont dans la plage sécuritaire, l’aquarium  
est prêt à recevoir des poissons.
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Instructions d’installation de l’aquarium Support à la clientèle et conseils

Ajout des poissons Nous vous accompagnons à chaque étape

L’entretien d’aquarium simplifié

Une fois que la température de l’aquarium 
est idéale et que l’eau a été traitée avec le 
conditionneur d’eau AquaSafe® pour poissons 
rouges et SafeStart®, les poissons peuvent être 
ajoutés. Immergez le sac de transport avec les 
nouveaux poissons dans l’aquarium durant 15 à 
30 minutes (Fig. 1). Cela égalise la température 
de l’eau et permet aux poissons de s’ajuster 
à tout changement de température. Après 15 
minutes au minimum, les poissons peuvent être 
ajoutés à l’aquarium (Fig. 3).
Conseil :  Lorsque vous ajoutez des 

poissons, ne versez pas l’eau 
du sac de transport dans 
l’aquarium. Versez plutôt 
délicatement les poissons dans 
un filet à poissons, en utilisant 
un seau pour capter l’eau du 
sac. Transférez rapidement les 
poissons du filet à l’aquarium. 
Jetez l’eau du sac (Fig. 2).

Comblez le niveau d’eau de l’aquarium. Le 
niveau d’eau doit être juste au-dessus du bas  
du cadre de l’aquarium, là où il n’est pas visible 
Rappelez-vous de traiter l’eau neuve avec le 
conditionneur d’eau Tetra® AquaSafe® pour 
poissons rouges avant de l’ajouter.

Profitez de votre  
nouvel aquarium!

Inscrivez-vous dès aujourd’hui pour profiter du soutien 
TetraCare® GRATUIT!
Laissez-nous vous aider avec votre aquarium afin d’en  
profiter pleinement.
Heures : 8 h à 21 h HE lun.-ven., midi à 18 h HE sam.-dim.
• Soutien téléphonique et en ligne entièrement gratuit
• Trucs et conseils gratuits pour un aquarium sain
•  Bulletins électroniques e-Minders utiles pour l’installation et 

l’entretien de votre aquarium
• Offres de réduction et bons rabais importants

• Simplifiez les tests et le traitement de l’eau
• Réglez des rappels utiles
• Faites le suivi des produits

10

www.tetracare.com

(Fig. 1) (Fig. 2)

(Fig. 3)
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Conseils d’entretien continu Conseils d’entretien continu

Nutrition quotidienne Conditionnez
•  Donnez à vos poissons de la nourriture de qualité Tetra® deux ou trois fois par jour, 

mais pas plus que vos poissons peuvent en consommer en quelques minutes.

•  Prenez soin de ne pas trop nourrir vos poissons, car un excès de nourriture peut 
rendre l’environnement de l’aquarium malsain.

Conditionneur d’eau Tetra®  AquaSafe® pour poissons rouges

Rendez l’eau du robinet sécuritaire pour les poissons rouges en neutralisant le chlore.

Utilisez le conditionneur à l’installation d’un nouvel aquarium, pendant les changements d’eau partiels  
mensuels et pour les remplacements après évaporation.

Vérification hebdomadaire Nettoyez
•  Utilisez les bandes d’essai Tetra® EasyStrips™ pour maintenir la qualité de 

l’eau en testant six critères critiques : les nitrates, les nitrites, la dureté, le 
chlore, le pH et l’alcalinité.

• Utilisez l’application My Aquarium de Tetra® pour simplifier les tests!

Les bactéries nettoyantes Tetra® pour poissons rouges 

Aident à garder votre aquarium propre et sain grâce à des bactéries nitrifiantes qui éliminent les nitrites et 
l’ammoniaque nocif ainsi que des bactéries nettoyantes qui réduisent la boue et les matières organiques. Utilisez 
mensuellement. Ajoutez  après avoir changé l’eau, lorsque vous remplacez la cartouche du filtre et avant d’ajouter 
de nouveaux poissons.

Nettoyage mensuel Équilibrez
•  Remplacez la cartouche filtrante avec un sac Tetra® Whisper® Bio-Bag® MOYEN pour  

la trousse de 10 gallons (38 litres) et un GRAND sac Tetra® Whisper® Bio-Bag®  
pour la trousse de 20 gallons (76 litres).

•  Utilisez un aspirateur à gravier pour enlever l’excédent de déchets et 30 % de l’eau, 
et remplacez-la avec de l’eau déchlorée traitée avec le conditionneur d’eau Tetra® 
AquaSafe® pour poissons rouges.

•  Essuyez le verre avec un papier essuie-tout ou un outil de nettoyage réservé 
exclusivement à l’aquarium.

• N’utilisez JAMAIS de savon, de détergent ni d’agent de nettoyage.
•  Par-dessus tout, respectez toujours le programme de soins essentiels de Tetra® : 

Conditionnez, nettoyez et équilibrez pour avoir une eau saine et des poissons en santé.

Conditionneur d’eau Tetra® EasyBalance® pour poissons rouges

Les poissons rouges se portent bien avec une eau saine et un pH uniforme. L’utilisation mensuelle du conditionneur d’eau Tetra® 
EasyBalance® pour poissons rouges maintient un équilibre approprié pour les poissons rouges en contrôlant le pH et l’alcalinité. 
Utilisez-le mensuellement après un changement d’eau. Pour réduire la fréquence des changements d’eau, utilisez-le chaque  
semaine en respectant les consignes de dosage sur l’emballage.

REMARQUE :  Le conditionneur d’eau Tetra® EasyBalance® pour poissons rouges fonctionne mieux lorsque  
l’aquarium est bien aéré – l’utilisation d’une pierre à air et d’une pompe à air est recommandée.
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Garanties de l’aquarium Garanties de l’aquarium
GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN AN SUR LES AQUARIUMS DE 10 GALLONS (38 LITRES)
Ce qui est couvert :
Cette garantie limitée de un an couvre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication, sous réserve des conditions et exceptions énoncées ci-dessous. 
Pour que la garantie soit valide, vous devez conserver le reçu d’achat original comme preuve d’achat.
La garantie limitée sur l’aquarium de 10 gallons (38 litres) est consentie à l’acheteur original, et elle est valide pendant 1 an à compter de la date d’achat original.
Cette garantie prend fin si vous vendez ou transférez l’aquarium. Les conditions et exceptions énoncées ci-dessous s’appliquent pendant la durée de 1 an de la garantie limitée.
Ce qui n’est pas couvert : 
Cette garantie limitée est annulée par les conditions et exceptions suivantes :
•  Si l’aquarium est placé sur un support qui n’est pas de fabrication commerciale pour usage avec un aquarium de cette taille et de ce poids, qui n’est pas 

équipé adéquatement pour un aquarium de cette taille ou de ce poids, ou qui n’offre pas une surface plate et de niveau capable de supporter pleinement 
le fond de l’aquarium.

• Si le support d’aquarium requis est modifié de sa condition de fabrication originale, y compris, sans s’y limiter, le retrait ou la coupure des renforts.
• Si l’aquarium est déplacé lorsqu’il n’est pas complètement vide.
• Si le scellant sur les bords ou les coins internes de l’aquarium est retiré ou coupé.
• Si l’aquarium est exposé à des fluctuations de température extrêmes.
• Si un aquarium en verre trempé est brisé. Les aquariums en verre trempé sont garantis seulement contre la défaillance du scellant.
• Si l’aquarium est écaillé ou montre tout signe de dommage du verre causé par un impact, une négligence ou une manipulation inappropriée.
• Si l’aquarium est modifié par une entité autre que United Pet Group, une division de Spectrum Brands, Inc.
• Si l’aquarium est utilisé à une fin autre que ce pour quoi il a été conçu.
Cette garantie limitée de 1 an ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation incorrecte, un abus ou le non-respect des instructions 
qui accompagnent ce produit.
Toutes les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties de commercialisation et de compatibilité d’utilisation à toute fin, sont limitées à un an. Les pertes de 
poissons et de plantes, les blessures, les pertes ou les dommages matériels (directs, indirects ou accessoires) liés à l’utilisation de l’aquarium ne sont pas 
couverts par la présente garantie.
Étant donné que certains États ou provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou accessoires, ni les limitations de 
durée des garanties implicites, les limitations ou exclusions qui précèdent peuvent ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas. Cette garantie limitée de 1 an vous 
confère des droits spécifiques. 
Vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui varient d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre.
Ce que fera United Pet Group, une division de Spectrum Brands, Inc. :  
Nous réparerons, remplacerons ou rembourserons l’aquarium (à notre discrétion) s’il présente des défauts de fabrication ou de matériaux.
Comment obtenir des services :  Si cet aquarium est jugé défectueux, contactez un détaillant pour le faire réparer, le remplacer ou obtenir des 

instructions de remboursement. (La preuve de date d’achat doit être fournie.)

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CINQ ANS SUR LES AQUARIUMS DE 20 GALLONS (76 litres)
Ce qui est couvert : 
Cette garantie limitée de 5 ans couvre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication, sous réserve des conditions et exceptions énoncées ci-dessous. Pour 
que la garantie soit valide, vous devez conserver le reçu d’achat original comme preuve d’achat.
Cette garantie limitée sur l’aquarium de 20 gallons est consentie à l’acheteur original et elle est valide pendant 5 ans à compter de la date d’achat originale. 
Cette garantie prend fin si vous vendez ou transférez l’aquarium. Les conditions et exceptions énoncées ci-dessous s’appliquent pendant la durée de 5 ans 
de la garantie limitée.
Ce qui n’est pas couvert : 
Cette garantie limitée est annulée par les conditions et exceptions suivantes :
•  Si l’aquarium est placé sur un support qui n’est pas de fabrication commerciale pour usage avec un aquarium de cette taille et de ce poids, qui n’est pas 

équipé adéquatement pour un aquarium de cette taille ou de ce poids, ou qui n’offre pas une surface plate et au niveau capable de supporter pleinement 
le fond de l’aquarium.

• Si le support d’aquarium requis est modifié de sa condition de fabrication originale, y compris, sans s’y limiter, le retrait ou la coupure des renforts.
• Si l’aquarium est déplacé lorsqu’il n’est pas complètement vide.
• Si le scellant sur les bords ou les coins internes de l’aquarium est retiré ou coupé.
• Si l’aquarium est exposé à des fluctuations de température extrêmes.
• Si un aquarium en verre trempé est brisé. Les aquariums en verre trempé sont garantis seulement contre la défaillance du scellant.
• Si l’aquarium est écaillé ou montre tout signe de dommage du verre causé par un impact, une négligence ou une manipulation inappropriée.
• Si l’aquarium est modifié par une entité autre que United Pet Group, une division de Spectrum Brands, Inc.
• Si l’aquarium est utilisé à une fin autre que ce pour quoi il a été conçu.
Cette garantie limitée de 5 ans ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un accident, une utilisation incorrecte, un abus ou le non-respect des instructions 
qui accompagnent ce produit.
Toutes les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties de commercialisation et de compatibilité d’utilisation à toute fin, sont limitées à un an. Les pertes de 
poissons et de plantes, les blessures, les pertes ou les dommages matériels (directs, indirects ou accessoires) liés à l’utilisation de l’aquarium ne sont pas 
couverts par la présente garantie.
Étant donné que certains États ou provinces ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou accessoires, ni les limitations de 
durée des garanties implicites, les limitations ou exclusions qui précèdent peuvent ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas. Cette garantie limitée de 5 ans vous 
confère des droits spécifiques.
Vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui varient d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre.
Ce que fera United Pet Group, une division de Spectrum Brands, Inc. :
Nous réparerons, remplacerons ou rembourserons l’aquarium (à notre discrétion) s’il présente des défauts de fabrication ou de matériaux.
Comment obtenir des services :  Si cet aquarium est jugé défectueux, contactez un détaillant pour le faire réparer, le remplacer ou obtenir des 

instructions de remboursement. (La preuve de date d’achat doit être fournie.)
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Mises en garde et garantie du couvercle d’aquarium à DEL Mises en garde et garantie du couvercle d’aquarium à DEL 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
AVERTISSEMENT :  Pour prévenir les blessures, des précautions de base doivent être prises, y compris les précautions suivantes :

LIRE ET RESPECTER TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
DANGER:  Puisque de l’eau est utilisée dans l’aquarium, des soins particuliers doivent être pris pour prévenir les décharges  

électriques. Dans chacune des situations suivantes, ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même l’appareil. Retournez-le à  
un atelier de réparation autorisé ou jetez-le.

1.   A. Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau, NE tentez PAS de le repêcher! Débranchez d’abord l’appareil, puis récupérez-le.

  B.  Si les composantes électriques de l’appareil se mouillent, débranchez immédiatement l’appareil.

  C.   Examinez soigneusement l’appareil après son installation. Il ne doit pas être branché si de l’eau est  
présente sur les pièces qui ne doivent pas être mouillées.

  D.   N’utilisez pas un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, qui ne fonctionne pas  
correctement ou qui a été échappé ou endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. 

  E.   Pour éviter que l’eau puisse s’égoutter vers la fiche de l’appareil ou la prise électrique, positionnez le  
support de l’aquarium et le réservoir d’un côté d’une prise murale. Une « boucle d’égouttement »  
(voir l’illustration) doit être formée dans chaque cordon utilisé pour brancher un appareil de l’aquarium  
dans une prise électrique. La « boucle d’égouttement » est la partie du cordon qui se trouve sous le  
niveau de la prise électrique (ou du connecteur si une rallonge est utilisée); elle sert à empêcher l’eau  
de s’écouler le long du cordon jusqu’à la prise. Si la fiche ou la prise se mouille, ne débranchez pas le  
cordon. Débranchez d’abord le fusible ou le disjoncteur qui alimente l’appareil. Débranchez alors  
l’appareil et examinez la prise pour toute présence d’eau.

 2.  Une supervision étroite est requise lorsqu’un appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou près de ceux-ci.

 3.   Débranchez toujours l’appareil de la prise murale lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, avant d’installer ou de démonter des pièces, et avant le 
nettoyage. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon pour le débrancher de la prise murale. Saisissez la fiche et tirez-la pour débrancher le cordon.

 4.   S’il faut utiliser une rallonge, il faut choisir une rallonge de calibre approprié. Un cordon homologué pour une intensité (A) ou une 
puissance (W) inférieure à celle de l’appareil risque de surchauffer. Il faut disposer le cordon de façon à ce qu’il ne fasse trébucher 
personne ou qu’il ne soit pas tiré.

 5.   N’utilisez PAS un appareil à d’autres fins que celles prévues. L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par le fabricant 
de l’appareil peut créer une situation dangereuse.

 6.   N’installez pas et ne rangez pas l’appareil là où il sera exposé aux conditions climatiques ou à des températures inférieures au point de congélation.

 7.  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est fixé solidement à l’aquarium avant de l’utiliser.

CONSERVEZ CE MODE D’EMPLOI
GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN AN : United Pet Group, une division de Spectrum Brands, Inc. (UPG), garantit ce couvercle d’éclairage à DEL contre tout défaut 
de matériaux ou de fabrication pour une période de un an à compter de la date d’achat initiale, sous réserve des conditions et des exceptions ci-dessous. Le 
reçu de vente sert de preuve de date d’achat. Si le couvercle d’éclairage à DEL présente un tel défaut, UPG le réparera ou le remplacera, à sa discrétion, 
sans frais de pièces ni de main-d’œuvre. Le couvercle d’éclairage à DEL doit être expédié port payé à UPG. Une preuve de date d’achat est requise. Vous 
êtes responsable de l’expédition appropriée. Contactez le Service à la clientèle au 1 800 526-0650 pour obtenir une autorisation de retour et l’adresse 
d’expédition. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un accident, une mauvaise utilisation, un abus ou le non-respect des directives 
fournies avec ce couvercle d’éclairage à DEL. Toutes les garanties implicites, y compris les garanties de commercialisation et de compatibilité d’utilisation à 
toute fin, sont limitées à un an. Les pertes de poissons et de plantes, les blessures, les pertes ou les dommages matériels (directs, indirects ou accessoires) 
liés à l’utilisation du couvercle d’éclairage à DEL ne sont pas couverts par la présente garantie. Étant donné que certains États ou provinces ne permettent 
pas l’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou accessoires, ni les limitations de durée des garanties implicites, les limitations ou exclusions qui 
précèdent peuvent ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous confère des droits spécifiques. Vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui 
varient d’un État ou d’une province à l’autre.
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